FROM : SECTY FOREST

Vegent Sur Asusa Shirl Au g16

## FAX NO. :01772622382

N.D. Per (AP-B) B (6)-1/2013 G. vernment of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel (AP-II)

DatedShimla-2,

8<sup>Th</sup> June, 2016.

From

The Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Additional Chief Secretary(Education) to the Government of Himacahl Pradesh.

Subject:

Ban on transfers-instructions thereof.

Sir,

In continuation of this Department's letter of even number dated 18-5-2015 vide which a complete ban has been imposed on transfer and posting of employees of Education Department, I am to say that it has come to the notice of the Government that transfer proposals of employees of Education Department are still being entertained in a routine manner in violation of the Instructions ibid for which the Government has taken a serious view being an administrative lapse.

2 The above instructions are here by reiterated and it is impressed upon that only in cases of compelling circumstances and unavoidable administrative reasons, the transfer and postings proposals be processed and given effect with the prior approval of AD and Hon'ble Chief Minister.

 These instructions may be adhered to in letter and spirit and violation of the above will attract disciplinary action against the concerned defaulting officers/officials.

Yours faithfully,

June

(Tarun Shridhar) Addl. Chief Secretary(Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Telephone No. 0177-2622382.

: 2 :

Endst No. Per (AP-B) B (6)-1/2013 8 Dated Shimia-2,

A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to :

1. The Pr.PS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, H.P.

2. The PS to Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

3. The Director of Education (Higher/Elementary), H.P. Shimla-1

rident

Addi. Chief Secretary(Personnel) to the **Government of Himachal Pradesh** 

Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Endst.No.-EDN-HE(26)B(6)-Misc., dated 09-06-2016 Copy to:-

1

3

All the Deputy Direcors of Hr. Education, HP for compliance.

The Supdt.(IT Cell),DHEHP Shimla with the request to upload the same on departmental website. Guard file.

Director of Hr. Education X Himachal Pradesh